

Board's Report

Dear Members,

The Directors of your Company have the pleasure in presenting the Twenty Second Annual Report together with the audited financial statements for the financial year ("FY") ended March 31, 2018.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The summary of the Company's financial performance for the FY 2017-18 as compared to the previous FY 2016-17 is given below:

Particulars	(₹ in Lakh)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Gross Income	62,279.04	35,186.24
Less: Gross Expenses	60,548.77	37,767.72
Loss b/f from previous year	(44,608.04)	(42,026.56)
Profit After Tax/(Loss)	1730.27	(2,581.48)
Surplus / (Deficit) in the statement of Profit and Loss	(42,877.77)	(44,608.04)
Amount proposed to be carried to reserves	-	-

INFORMATION ON THE STATE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Performance of Business

FY18 has been a good year for the Company with business maintaining the strong growth trajectory achieved over the last few years. Average Assets under Management ("AAUM") as on March 31, 2018 stood at ₹ 65,93,164.73 Lakh compared to ₹ 39,30,000 Lakh as on March 31, 2017, a growth of 68% in comparison to the industry growth rate of 26%.

Our assets in fixed income have grown from ₹ 23,82,000 Lakh in March 2017 to ₹ 25,94,900 Lakh in March 2018, a gain of 9%. Similarly our equity business has grown from ₹ 16,95,500 Lakh in March 2017 to ₹ 36,03,400 Lakh in March 2018, a gain of more than 110%.

The above growth has come due to strong fund performance across fixed income and equity which has led to the Company reporting a business profit of

₹ 8,002.10 Lakhs during the financial year 2017-18 before amortization of intangible assets.

Financial Performance of the Company

The gross income of the Company (in the form of management fees) for the FY 2017-2018 was ₹ 61,550.96 Lakh as against ₹ 34,594.35 Lakh for the previous financial year registering an increase of 78%.

The net worth of the Company has increased from ₹ 17,472.80 Lakh as at March 31, 2017 to ₹ 25,494.35 Lakh as at March 31, 2018 with increase in operating profits.

The profit from continuing operations including extraordinary and exceptional items was ₹ 1,730.27 Lakh for FY 2017-2018 as against loss of ₹ 2,581.48 Lakh for the previous financial year. Increase in profit is mainly attributable to increase in AAUM.

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS

There were no material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company which occurred between the end of the financial year to which these financial statements relate and the date of this report.

DIVIDEND

Considering the amount of accumulated losses, it is not proposed to declare the dividend on equity shares for the FY ended March 31, 2018.

SHARE CAPITAL

During the year under review, your Company had not issued any further capital. The Members at its Meeting held on September 25, 2017 had approved the cancellation of 5,94,60,861 Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each which were issued but not taken up or agreed to be taken up by any person.

As on March 31, 2018, the paid up equity share capital of your Company stands at ₹ 251,82,43,290 divided into 25,18,24,329 equity shares of ₹ 10/- each.

FIXED DEPOSITS

The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public since inception.

DIRECTORS

The composition of the Board is in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 (“SEBI MF Regulations”).

During the year under review, Mr. P. H. Ravikumar resigned as a Director of the Company with effect from July 21, 2017 due to other professional commitments. The Board places on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered by Mr. P. H. Ravikumar during his tenure as a Director of the Company.

As on the date of this Report, the Board comprises of the following Directors:

Name of the Directors	Designation
Mr. Dinanath Dubhashi	Non-Executive Director
Mr. R. Shankar Raman	Non-Executive Director
Mr. M.V. Nair	Independent Director
Ms. Anisha Motwani	Independent Director

Mr. M.V. Nair and Ms. Anisha Motwani are the Independent Directors of the Company in accordance with the requirements of the Act and also as per the SEBI MF Regulations. In terms of the notification issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its notification dated July 5, 2017, the Company being the wholly-owned subsidiary of L&T Finance Holdings Limited are not required to appoint independent Directors as per the Act. In view of the aforesaid, the approval of the Members are sought at the ensuing Annual General Meeting to consider the proposal relating to appointment of Mr. Nair and Ms. Motwani as Independent Directors only under the SEBI MF Regulations.

Section 152 of the Act provides that unless the Articles of Association provide for the retirement of all the Directors at every AGM, not less than two-third of the total number of Directors of a public company (excluding the Independent Directors) shall be persons whose period of office is liable to determination by retirement of Directors by rotation. Accordingly Mr. Dinanath Dubhashi, Director of the Company will retire by rotation at the ensuing AGM and being eligible, has offered himself for re-appointment.

SEPARATE MEETING OF THE INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

Section 149(8) of the Act read with Schedule IV of the Act require the Independent Directors of the Company

to hold at least one meeting in a year, without the attendance of non-independent Directors and members of management.

The Independent Directors of the Company met once on April 28, 2017 pursuant to the provisions of the Act and all the Independent Directors were present.

DECLARATION BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

All the Independent Directors have submitted the declaration of independence, as required pursuant to the provisions of Section 149(7) of the Act, stating that they meet the criteria of independence as provided in Section 149(6) of the Act and are not disqualified from continuing as Independent Directors.

KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

During the year under review, Mr. Sandeep Somani resigned as Head – Accounts with effect from April 28, 2017 and Mr. Ashish Jain was appointed as Head – Accounts to discharge the functions of Chief Financial Officer with effect from April 28, 2017.

Accordingly, as at the March 31, 2018, the Company has the following Key Managerial Personnel:

- a) Mr. Kailash Kulkarni - Chief Executive Officer;
- b) Mr. Ashish Jain - Head- Accounts;
- c) Ms. Jalpa Jadav - Company Secretary.

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Pursuant to the provisions of the Act, the Board has carried out an annual evaluation of its own performance, performance of the Directors individually and the Committees of the Board.

Manner of Evaluation

The Board has laid down the manner in which formal annual evaluation of the performance of the Board, its Committees and individual Directors has to be made.

It includes circulation of evaluation forms separately for evaluation of the Board and its Committees and Independent Directors/Non-Executive Directors of the Company.

The process of the annual performance evaluation

broadly comprises the following:

a. Board and Committee Evaluation:

- Evaluation of Board as a whole and the Committees is done by the individual directors/ members followed by submission of collation and feedback to the Board.

b. Independent / Non-Executive Directors Evaluation:

- Evaluation done by Board members excluding the Director being evaluated is submitted to the Chairperson of L&T Finance Holdings Limited, the holding company and individual feedback provided to each Director.

STATUTORY AUDITORS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 139 (2) of the Act and the rules made thereunder, the Members at their Twentieth Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) held on May 21, 2016, had appointed M/s Sharp & Tannan, Chartered Accountants (ICAI Firm’s Registration Number 109982W) as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for a term of five years, i.e. from the conclusion of Twentieth AGM till the conclusion of the Twenty Fifth AGM. They have confirmed that they are not disqualified from continuing as Auditors of the Company.

AUDITORS’ REPORT

The Auditors’ Report to the Members for the year under review does not contain any qualification. The Notes to the Accounts referred to in the Auditors’ Report are self-explanatory and therefore do not call for any further clarifications under Section 134(3)(f) of the Act.

SECRETARIAL AUDIT

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 204 of the Act and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, the Company has appointed M/s. Alwyn Jay & Co., Company Secretaries to undertake the Secretarial Audit of the Company for FY 2017-18.

The Secretarial Audit Report is appended as **Annexure A** to this Report.

There is no adverse remark, qualifications, reservation or disclaimer in the Secretarial Audit Report.

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

The information required pursuant to the provisions of Section 197 of the Act read with Rule 5(2) and 5(3) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 in respect of the employees of the Company, has been appended as **Annexure B**.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

In view of the nature of activities which are being carried on by the Company, the particulars regarding conservation of energy and technology absorption as required to be disclosed pursuant to provisions of Rule 8(3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 are not relevant.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

During the year under review, the details of foreign exchange inflow or outgo is as follows:

Foreign Exchange Earnings: Nil

Foreign Exchange Outgo: 16.60 Lakh

DISCLOSURE RELATING TO HOLDING, SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES COMPANIES AND JOINT VENTURES

The Company is a subsidiary of L&T Finance Holdings Limited. During the year under review, the Company did not have any subsidiaries or associate companies or joint ventures as defined under the Act.

Accordingly, disclosures under Rule 8(1) and Rule 8(5)(iv) of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 relating to subsidiary, joint venture and associate companies are not applicable to the Company.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 134(5) of the Act, the Board of Directors confirms that, to the best of their knowledge and belief:

- 1) in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards have been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures, if any;
- 2) the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so

as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2018 and of the profit of the Company for that period;

- 3) the Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- 4) the Directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;
- 5) the Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws including Secretarial Standard and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL AND THEIR ADEQUACY

The Company has an internal control system, commensurate with the size, scale and complexity of its operations. Such system forms a part of review by the Internal Audit function. The scope and authority of the Internal Audit function is defined in the Internal Audit Charter.

The Internal Audit function of L&T Financial Services monitors and evaluates the efficacy and adequacy of the internal control systems in the Company, and its compliance with operating systems, accounting procedures and policies of the Company. Based on the report of Internal Audit function, process owners undertake corrective action, if any, in their respective areas and thereby strengthen the controls. Significant audit observations and corrective actions thereon are presented to the Board from time to time.

BOARD MEETINGS

A calendar of Meetings is prepared and circulated in advance to the Directors.

The Board of Directors of the Company met 7 (Seven) times during the year under review, April 28, 2017, July 20, 2017, October 23, 2017, November 28, 2017, January 23, 2018, March 20, 2018 and March 21, 2018.

The Agenda of the Meetings were circulated to the Directors well in advance. The Minutes of the Meetings of the Board of Directors were circulated amongst the members of the Board for their perusal.

The attendance of the Members of the Board at the Meetings held during the year under review is as follows:

Name of the Director	DIN	Nature of Directorship	No. of Board Meetings held / conducted during the tenure of Directors / year	No. of Board Meetings attended
Mr. Dinanath Dubhashi	03545900	Non Executive Director	7	7
Mr. R. Shankar Raman	00019798	Non Executive Director	7	6
Mr. M. V. Nair	02284165	Independent Director	7	6
Mr. P.H. Ravikumar*	00280010	Independent Director	2	2
Ms. Anisha Motwani	06943493	Independent Director	7	7

* resigned with effect from July 21, 2017.

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD

Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its notification dated July 13, 2017 has amended the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 such that only the listed companies and companies required to appoint independent Directors were required to constitute an Audit Committee ("AC") and Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC").

Since the Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of L&T Finance Holdings Limited, it is not required to constitute AC and NRC.

In view of the aforesaid, the Board at its Meeting held on October 23, 2017 had dissolved the AC and NRC.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

During the year under review, two meetings of the AC were held on April 28, 2017 and July 20, 2017.

The attendance of the Members of the AC at the Meetings held during the year under review is as follows:

Name of the Director	No. of Meetings held / conducted during the tenure of Directors/ year	No. of Meetings attended
Mr. R. Shankar Raman	2	2
Mr. M. V. Nair	2	2
Mr. P.H. Ravikumar*	2	2

* resigned with effect from July 21, 2017.

NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The NRC Committee was comprised of Mr. R. Shankar Raman, Mr. M. V. Nair and Mr. P. H. Ravikumar. During the year under review, the committee met 1 (one) time i.e. on April 28, 2017. All the members were present at the said meeting.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY COMMITTEE

In accordance with the requirements of the provisions of Section 135 of the Act, the Company has constituted a Corporate Social Responsibility ("CSR") Committee. The CSR Committee consists of Mr. M. V. Nair, Mr. R. Shankar Raman and Mr. Dinanath Dubhashi. The Board, on recommendation of the CSR Committee, had approved the Policy of the Company. The Company has also formulated a CSR Policy which is available on the website of the Company at <https://www.ltfs.com/csr.html>.

The Company does not have any "net profits" calculated as per the provisions of the Act and therefore the Company was not required to spend any amount towards the activities specified under the Act towards discharging its corporate social responsibility.

During the year under review, the Company has made the following contributions:-

Sr. No	Name of the Organisation/AID	Amount (₹)
1.	Genesis Foundation	1,76,000
2.	Go Magic Trails	7,00,000
3.	Cancer Patients Aid	6,00,000
	Total	14,76,000

During the year under review, the Committee had met twice in a year i.e. April 28, 2017 and July 20, 2017 and all the Members were present.

PARTICULARS OF LOANS GIVEN, INVESTMENTS MADE, GUARANTEES GIVEN OR SECURITY PROVIDED BY THE COMPANY

Details of loans, guarantees and investments covered under the provisions of Section 186 of the Act, are given in the Notes to the Financial Statements.

PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Board of Directors has approved a policy on transactions with related parties ("RPT Policy"). The RPT

Policy is also available on the website of the Company viz <https://www.ltfs.com>. The RPT Policy intends to ensure that proper reporting approval and disclosure processes are in place for all transactions between the Company and the related parties.

Key features of the RPT Policy are as under:

- All transactions with related parties ("RPTs") are referred to the Board of the Company for approval irrespective of its materiality.

Generally all RPTs are in the ordinary course of business and at arm's length price.

All material RPTs requires prior approval of the shareholders, based on recommendation of the Board, through an ordinary resolution passed at the general meeting. Where any contract or arrangement is entered into by a Director or any other employee without obtaining the consent of the Board or approval by an ordinary resolution in the general meeting, it is to be ratified by the Board or by the shareholders at a meeting, as the case may be, within three months from the date on which such contract or arrangement was entered into.

No member of the Company can vote on such resolution, if such member is considered to be a related party with reference to a contract or arrangement for which the resolution is passed.

- All RPTs that were entered into during the FY 2017-18 were on an arm's length basis and were in the ordinary course of business and disclosed in the Financial Statement. There were no materially significant RPTs made by the Company with Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or body corporate(s), which had a potential conflict with the interest of the Company at large. Accordingly, the disclosure of RPT as required under the provisions of Section 134(3)(h) of the Act in Form AOC-2 is not applicable. The Directors draw attention of the Members to Notes to the Financial Statements which sets out related party disclosures.

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

The Company has framed and implemented a risk management framework which deals with identification of risks in the business of the Company which may

threaten the existence of the Company. Further, the said framework also lays down mitigants and periodical review to ensure that executive management controls risk by means of a properly designed framework.

POLICY FOR PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT AT WORKPLACE

The Company has in place a policy for prevention, prohibition and redressal of sexual harassment at work place. Appropriate reporting mechanisms are in place for ensuring protection against sexual harassment and the right to work with dignity. During the year under review, the Company has not received any complaints in this regard.

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN AS REQUIRED AND PRESCRIBED UNDER SECTION 92(3) OF THE ACT AND RULES MADE THEREUNDER

The extract of Annual Return in form No. MGT-9 as required under Section 92(3) of the Act and prescribed in Rule 12 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 is appended as **Annexure C** to this Report.

SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR COURTS

There are no significant and material orders passed by the Regulators / Courts which would impact the going concern status of the Company and its future operations. Further, no penalties have been levied by the RBI/any other Regulators during the year under review.

OTHER DISCLOSURES

During the year under review, the Company has not obtained any registration / license / authorisation, by whatever name called from any other financial sector regulators.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Directors express their sincere gratitude to the Securities and Exchange Board of India, National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Company's Bankers, Custodians, Registrars and most of all, the investors of L&T Mutual Fund, for the ongoing support extended by them. The Directors also place on record their sincere appreciation for the continued support extended by the Company's stakeholders and trust reposed by them in the Company. The Directors sincerely appreciate the commitment displayed by the employees of the Company resulting in successful performance during the year under review.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Dinanath Dubhashi
Director
DIN: 03545900

M. V. Nair
Director
DIN: 02284165

Place: Mumbai
Date: April 26, 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 - ANNEXURE A TO BOARD'S REPORT

FORM NO. MR.3

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule No.9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]

To

The Members,

L&T Investment Management Limited

We have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by **L&T Investment Management Limited** (CIN - U65991MH1996PLC229572) (hereinafter called "the Company").

The Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts and statutory compliances to express our opinion thereon.

Based on the verification of the Company's statutory registers, books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, we hereby report that in our opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on **31st March, 2018** complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has followed proper Board-processes and have required compliance mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2018, according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;
- (ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
- (iv) Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder for compliance in respect of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings, **as applicable**;
- (v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'), **as applicable**:-
 - a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011;
 - b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;
 - c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 - **Not Applicable to the Company**;
 - d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015;
 - e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014 - **Not Applicable to the Company**;
 - f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008 - **Not Applicable to the Company**;
 - g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Debenture Trustees) Regulations, 1993 - **Not Applicable to the Company**;

- h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client - **Not applicable as the Company is not registered as Registrar to issue and Share Transfer Agent during the financial year under review;**
 - i) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009 - **Not Applicable to the Company;** and
 - j) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 1998 - **Not applicable as the Company has not bought back / proposed to buy-back any of its securities during the financial year under review.**
- (vi) Other specific business/industry related laws applicable to the Company - The Company has complied with the provisions of the SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996, SEBI (Portfolio Managers) Regulations, 1996 and the applicable general laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We have also examined compliance of the following to the extent applicable:

- (a) the Secretarial Standards with regards to Meeting of Board of Directors (SS-1) and General Meeting (SS-2) issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India; and
- (b) SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as the Company's Mutual Funds Units are listed.

During the period under review, the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines and Standards mentioned above.

We further report that –

- (a) the Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Non-Executive and Independent Directors;
- (b) the changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act;
- (c) Adequate notice is given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting;
- (d) The minutes of the Board meetings and Committee Meetings have not identified any dissent by members of the Board /Committee of the Board, respectively hence we have no reason to believe that the decisions by the Board were not approved by all the directors present; and

We further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with its size and operations to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period no specific events /actions have taken place that have a major bearing on the Company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines and standards.

Place: Mumbai
Date: April 5, 2018

ALWYN JAY & Co.
 Company Secretaries

Office Address :
 Annex-103, Dimple Arcade,
 Asha Nagar, Kandivali (East),
 Mumbai- 400101.

[Jay D'Souza FCS.3058]
 (Partner)
 [Certificate of Practice No.6915]

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 - ANNEXURE C TO BOARD'S REPORT

FORM NO. MGT 9

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

as on financial year ended on March 31, 2018

[Pursuant to Section 92 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Company (Management & Administration) Rules, 2014]

I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS

i)	CIN	U65991MH1996PLC229572
ii)	Registration Date	April 25, 1996
iii)	Name of the Company	L&T Investment Management Limited
iv)	Category/Sub-category of the Company	Company limited by Shares / Indian Non- Government Company
v)	Address of the Registered office & contact details	Brindavan, Plot No. 177, C.S.T Road, Kalina, Santacruz (East), Mumbai – 400 098, Maharashtra, India. Tel: +91 22 6212 5000 Fax: +91 22 6621 7509 E-mail: contact@ltfs.com Website: www.ltfs.com
vi)	Whether listed company	No
vii)	Name, Address & contact details of the Registrar & Transfer Agent, if any.	Link Intime India Private Limited C 101, 247 Park, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli West, Mumbai - 400 083, Maharashtra, India. Tel: +91 22 4918 6262 Fax: +91 22 4918 6060 E-mail: rnt.helpdesk@linkintime.co.in

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY

Sr. No.	Name & Description of main products/ services	NIC Code of the Product /service	% to total turnover of the company
1	Asset Management Company to L&T Mutual Fund	66301	100%

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Company	CIN/GLN	Holding/ Subsidiary/ Associate	% of Shares held	Applicable Section
1	L&T Finance Holdings Limited Brindavan, Plot No. 177, C.S.T Road, Kalina, Santacruz (East), Mumbai- 400 098	L67120MH2008PLC181833	Holding Company	100	2(46)

IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL BREAKUP AS % OF TOTAL EQUITY)

(i) Category – wise Share Holding :-

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year (As on April 1, 2017)				No. of Shares held at the end of the year (As on March 31, 2018)				% change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	
A. Promoters									
(1) Indian									
a) Individual/HUF.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Central Govt.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) State Govt (s).	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Bodies Corporate	25,18,24,322	7*	25,18,24,329	100	25,18,24,322	7*	25,18,24,329	100	-
e) Bank/FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Any other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total: (A)(1)	25,18,24,322	7*	25,18,24,329	100	25,18,24,322	7*	25,18,24,329	100	-

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year (As on April 1, 2017)				No. of Shares held at the end of the year (As on March 31, 2018)				% change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	
(2) Foreign									
a) NRIs- Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Other- Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Bodies Corporate	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Banks/Fl	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Any other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total (A)(2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Shareholding of Promoter (A)= (A)(1)+(A)(2)	25,18,24,322	7*	25,18,24,329	100	25,18,24,322	7*	25,18,24,329	100	-
B. Public Shareholding									
(1) Institutions									
a) Mutual Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Banks/Fl	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Central Govt.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) State Govt(s).	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Venture Capital Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Insurance Companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
g) FIs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
h) Foreign Venture Capital Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Others (specify)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total (B)(1):	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(2) Non - Institutions									
(a) Bodies corporate	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Indian	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ii) Overseas	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital upto ₹ 1 lakh	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ii) Individuals shareholders holding nominal share capital in excess of ₹ 1 lakh	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(c) Others (specify)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total (B)(2):	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Public Shareholding (B)= (B)(1)+(B)(2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
C. Shares held by Custodian for GDRs & ADRs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Grand Total (A+B+C)	25,18,24,322	7*	25,18,24,329	100	25,18,24,322	7*	25,18,24,329	100	-

*The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of L&T Finance Holdings Limited. For the purpose of complying with the provisions regarding minimum number of Members, 7 shares are held by 6 Members jointly with L&T Finance Holdings Limited.

(ii) Shareholding of Promoters

Sr. No	Shareholder's Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year (As on April 1, 2017)			Shareholding at the end of the year (As on March 31, 2018)			% change in shareholding during the year
		No of Shares	% of total Shares of the Company	% of Shares pledged encumbered to total Shares	No of Shares	% of total Shares of the Company	% of Shares pledged encumbered to total Shares	
1	L&T Finance Holdings Limited*	25,18,24,329	100	-	25,18,24,329	100	-	-
	Total	25,18,24,329*	100	-	25,18,24,329*	100	-	-

*The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of L&T Finance Holdings Limited. For the purpose of complying with the provisions regarding minimum number of Members, 7 shares are held by 6 Members jointly with L&T Finance Holdings Limited.

(iii) Change In Promoters' Shareholding

Sr. No.	Name of the Promoter	Date	Shareholding at the beginning of the Year (As on April 1, 2017)		Cumulative shareholding during the year (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)	
			No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	No of Shares	% of total Shares of the company
1	L&T Finance Holdings Limited					
	At the beginning of the year	April 1, 2017	25,18,24,329*	100	-	-
	At the end of the year	March 31, 2018	-	-	25,18,24,329*	100

*The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of L&T Finance Holdings Limited. For the purpose of complying with the provisions regarding minimum number of Members, 7 shares are held by 6 Members jointly with L&T Finance Holdings Limited.

(iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters & Holders of GDRs & ADRs)

Sr. No	Name of the Shareholder	Shareholding at the beginning of the Year (As on April 1, 2017)		Cumulative shareholding during the year (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)	
		No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	No of Shares	% of total Shares of the company
1	At the beginning of the year	-	-	-	-
	Date wise increase/decrease in Promoters Share holding during the year specifying the reasons for increase/decrease (e.g. allotment/ transfer/bonus/ sweat equity etc)	-	-	-	-
	At the end of the year (or on the date of separation, if separated during the year)	-	-	-	-

(v) Shareholding of Directors & Key Managerial Personnel (KMP)

Sr. No	Name of Director/KMP	Date	Shareholding at the beginning of the year (As on April 1, 2017)		Cumulative shareholding during the year (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)	
			No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	No of Shares	% of total Shares of the company
1	Mr. R. Shankar Raman					
	At the beginning of the year	April 1, 2017	1*	-	-	-
	At the end of the year	March 31, 2018	-	-	1*	-
2	Mr. Dinanath Dubhashi					
	At the beginning of the year	April 1, 2017	1*	-	-	-
	At the end of the year	March 31, 2018	-	-	1*	-

*The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of L&T Finance Holdings Limited. For the purpose of complying with the provisions regarding minimum number of Member, 1 share is held jointly with L&T Finance Holdings Limited.

V. INDEBTEDNESS

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

(Amount in ₹)

Particulars	Secured Loans excluding deposits	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year	-	-	-	-
i) Principal Amount	-	-	-	-
ii) Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	-
iii) Interest accrued but not due	-	-	-	-
Total (i+ii+iii)	-	-	-	-
Change in Indebtedness during the financial year	-	-	-	-
• Additions	-	-	-	-
• Reduction	-	-	-	-
Net Change	-	-	-	-
Indebtedness at the end of the financial year	-	-	-	-
i) Principal Amount	-	-	-	-
ii) Interest due but not paid	-	-	-	-
iii) Interest accrued but not due	-	-	-	-
Total (i+ii+iii)	-	-	-	-

VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

A. Remuneration to Managing Director (MD), Whole time director (WTD) and/or Manager

(Amount in ₹)

Sr. No	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of the MD/WTD/Manager
1	Gross salary:	
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in Section 17(1) of the Income Tax, 1961.	-
	(b) Value of perquisites under Section 17(2) of the Income Tax Act, 1961	-
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under Section 17(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961	-
2	Stock option	-
3	Sweat Equity	-
4	Commission	
	-as % of profit	-
	-others (specify)	-
5	Others, please specify	-
	Total (A)	-
	Ceiling as per the Act	There is no managerial personnel appointed by the Company. Hence the ceiling as per the Companies Act, 2013 will not be applicable.

B. Remuneration to other Directors

(Amount in ₹)

Particulars of Remuneration	Name of the Directors			Total Amount
	Independent Directors			
	Mr. M.V. Nair	Mr. P. H. Ravikumar ⁽¹⁾	Ms. Anisha Motwani ⁽²⁾	
(a) Fee for attending Board and Committee meetings	3,60,000	2,00,000	2,80,000	8,40,000
(b) Commission	-	-	-	-
(c) Others, please specify	-	-	-	-
Total (B)	3,60,000	2,00,000	2,80,000	8,40,000
Total Managerial Remuneration (A+B)				8,40,000
Overall Ceiling as per the Act	Not applicable			

⁽¹⁾ Ceased to be Director with effect from July 21, 2017.

⁽²⁾ Appointed as a Director with effect from April 10, 2017.

C. Remuneration to Key Managerial Personnel other than MD/MANAGER/WTD

(Amount in ₹)

Sr. No.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of the Key Managerial Personnel				Total Amount
		Mr. Kailash Kulkarni (CEO)	Mr. Sandeep Somani ⁽²⁾ (CFO) [#]	Mr. Ashish Jain ⁽³⁾ (CFO) [#]	Ms. Jalpa Jadav ⁽⁴⁾ (CS)	
1	Gross Salary					
	a) Salary as per provisions contained in Section 17(1) of the Income Tax Act, 1961	2,07,55,823.00	1,50,791	35,01,389		2,44,08,003
	b) Value of perquisites under Section 17(2) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 ⁽¹⁾	4,37,94,782.50	-	-		4,37,94,782.50
	c) Profits in lieu of salary under Section 17(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961					
2	Stock Option					
3	Sweat Equity					
4	Commission					
	- as % of profit					
	- others, specify					
5	Others, please specify					
	Total	6,45,50,605.5	1,50,791	35,01,389	-	6,82,02,785.50

[#] Appointed as Head-Accounts to discharge the functions of CFO.

⁽¹⁾ Includes Perquisite on ESOPs exercised during the year.

⁽²⁾ Resigned with effect from April 28, 2017

⁽³⁾ Appointed with effective from April 28, 2017

⁽⁴⁾ Draws remuneration from another Company within L&T Financial Services Group.

VII. PENALTIES/PUNISHMENT/COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES: NONE

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Dinanath Dubhashi
Director
DIN: 03545900

M. V. Nair
Director
DIN: 02284165

Place: Mumbai

Date: April 26, 2018

Independent Auditors' Report

To the members of L&T Investment Management Limited

Report on the standalone financial statements

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of L&T Investment Management Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2018, the statement of profit and loss and the cash flow statement for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the standalone financial statements

The Company's board of directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the standalone financial statements based on our audit.

In conducting our audit, we have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit of the standalone financial statements in accordance with the Standards on

Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2018, and its financial performance including cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the central government in terms of section 143(11) of the Act, we give in Annexure A a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a) we have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
 - b) in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company

- so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
- c) the balance sheet, the statement of profit and loss and the cash flow statement dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account;
 - d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the accounting standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act, read with rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014;
 - e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31 March 2018 taken on record by the board of directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31 March 2018 from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164(2) of the Act;
 - f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in Annexure B. Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the operating adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial over financial reporting; and
 - g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company did not have any pending litigations on its financial position in its standalone financial statements - refer note 24 to the standalone financial statements;
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts, for which there were any material foreseeable losses; and
 - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For Sharp & Tannan

Chartered Accountants
Firm's registration No.109982W

Firdosh D. Buchia

Partner
Membership no. 038332

Mumbai, 26 April 2018

Annexure “A” To The Independent Auditor’s Report

(Referred to in paragraph 1 under ‘Report on other legal and regulatory requirements’ section of our report of even date)

- (i) (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- (b) We are informed by the Company that, fixed assets have been physically verified by management, which in our opinion is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. The frequency of physical verification is reasonable and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given to us and records of the Company examined by us, the Company does not have any immovable properties of freehold or leasehold land and building
- (ii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is engaged primarily in services related to asset management services and its activities do not require it to hold any inventories and hence reporting under clause (ii) of the Order is not applicable.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Act. Accordingly, paragraphs 3(iii) (a), (b) and (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of sections 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to the loans, investments, guarantees, and security, as applicable.
- (v) In our opinion and according to information and explanation given to us, the Company has not accepted deposits as per the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India under the provisions of sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the rules framed there under. Accordingly, paragraph 3(v) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (vi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the central government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under section 148(1) of the Act for any of the services rendered by the Company. Accordingly, reporting under paragraph 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (vii) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of records of the Company, amounts deducted/ accrued in the books of account in respect of undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees’ state insurance, income tax, service tax, goods and service tax, cess and other material statutory dues have been generally regular in depositing during the year by the Company with the appropriate authorities. As explained to us, the Company did not have any dues on account of sales-tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, and value added tax.
- According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of provident fund, income tax, service tax, goods and service tax, cess and other material statutory and other material statutory dues were in arrears as at 31 March 2018 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of records of the Company, the particulars of income tax, value added tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of excise and duty of custom which have not been deposited with the appropriate authorities on account of any dispute as at 31 March 2018 are as under:

Name of the statute	Nature of the disputed dues	Amount in lakhs*	Period to which the amount relates	Forum where dispute is pending
Income-tax Act, 1961	Income tax	12.05	2010-11	Deputy Commissioner of Income Tax
Income-tax Act, 1961	Income tax	144.71	2014-15	CIT (Appeals), Mumbai
Service tax rules, 1994	Service tax	14.16	2009-10	Commissioner of Service tax (Appeal) – 1

* Net of pre-deposit paid in getting the stay/appeal admitted

- (viii) According to the records of the Company examined by us and the information and explanation given to us, the Company does not have any loans or borrowings from any financial institution, banks, government or debenture holders during the year. Accordingly, paragraph 3(viii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (ix) The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) and term loans during the year. Accordingly, paragraph 3(ix) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (x) According to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (xi) According to the records of the Company examined by us and the information and explanation given to us, managerial remuneration has been provided in accordance with the provisions of section 197 read with schedule V of the Act.
- (xii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company is not a nidhi company. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the standalone financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- (xiv) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or partly convertible debentures during the year. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xiv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (xv) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non- cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him and hence provisions of section 192 of the Act are not applicable to the Company.
- (xvi) The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

For Sharp & Tannan
Chartered Accountants
Firm's registration No.109982W

Firdosh D. Buchia
Partner
Membership no. 038332
Mumbai, 26 April 2018

Annexure “B” To The Independent Auditor’s Report

(Referred to in paragraph 2(f) of our report of even date)

Report on the internal financial controls under clause (i) of sub-section 3 of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of L&T Investment Management Limited (“the Company”) as of 31 March 2018 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management’s responsibility for internal financial controls

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the guidance note on audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (“ICAI”). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors’ responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the guidance note on audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting and the standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and, both issued by the ICAI. Those standards and the guidance note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal

financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of internal financial controls over financial reporting

A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial

reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31 March 2018, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control

stated in the guidance note on audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting issued by the ICAI.

For Sharp & Tannan

Chartered Accountants
Firm's registration No.109982W

Firdosh D. Buchia

Partner
Membership no. 038332

Mumbai, 26 April 2018

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018

(INR Lakhs)

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' funds			
Share capital	3	25,182.43	25,182.43
Reserves and surplus	4	23,011.62	21,281.35
		48,194.05	46,463.78
Non-current liabilities			
Other long term liabilities	5	28.35	72.43
Long term provisions		-	-
		28.35	72.43
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	6		
(i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		6,231.98	52.31
Other current liabilities	7	3,731.85	4,850.02
Short term provisions	8	413.34	341.60
		10,377.17	5,243.93
		58,599.57	51,780.14
TOTAL ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Fixed assets			
(i) Tangible assets	9	88.48	102.29
(ii) Intangible assets	10	22,677.43	28,984.02
(iii) Capital work-in-progress		4.90	1.91
(iv) Intangible assets under development		22.27	6.96
		22,793.08	29,095.18
Non-current investments	11	1,387.00	1,387.00
Long term loans and advances	12	6,458.04	4,147.78
Other non-current assets	13	14.08	438.92
		7,859.12	5,973.70
Current assets			
Current investments	14	10,497.47	9,550.14
Trade receivables	15	3,579.08	1,666.66
Cash and cash equivalents	16	540.33	296.74
Short term loans and advances	17	11,665.64	4,212.41
Other current assets	18	1,664.85	985.31
		27,947.37	16,711.26
		58,599.57	51,780.14
TOTAL			
See accompanying Notes to the Financial statements 1 to 35			

As per our report attached

For SHARP AND TANNAN

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration no. 109982W

by the hand of

Firdosh D. Buchia

Partner

Membership no. 38332

Mumbai

Date: April 26, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

R. Shankar Raman

Director

DIN- 00019798

Jalpa Jadav

Company Secretary

Mumbai

Date: April 26, 2018

Dinanath Dubhashi

Director

DIN- 03545900

Ashish Jain

Chief Financial Officer

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2018

(INR Lakhs)

Particulars	Note No.	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
REVENUE			
Revenue from operations (net of service tax/GST)	19	61,550.96	34,594.35
Other income	20	728.08	591.89
Total revenue		62,279.04	35,186.24
EXPENSES			
Employee benefits expenses	21	6,242.92	5,040.45
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (other than amortisation of asset management rights and goodwill on amalgamation)	22	103.08	163.69
Other expenses	23	47,930.94	25,530.78
Total expenses		54,276.94	30,734.92
Earnings before amortisation of asset management rights and goodwill on amalgamation, exceptional items and tax		8,002.10	4,451.32
Amortisation of asset management rights and goodwill on amalgamation	10	6,271.83	7,032.80
Profit / (loss) before tax		1,730.27	(2,581.48)
Tax expense:			
(a) Current tax expenses		-	-
(b) Deferred tax	34	-	-
Total		-	-
Profit / (loss) for the period from operations		1,730.27	(2,581.48)
Basic and diluted earnings per equity share in INR	33	0.69	(1.03)
Face value per share in INR		10.00	10.00
See accompanying Notes to the Financial statements	1 to 35		

As per our report attached
For SHARP AND TANNAN
Chartered Accountants
Firm's registration no. 109982W
by the hand of

Firdosh D. Buchia
Partner
Membership no. 38332

Mumbai
Date: April 26, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

R. Shankar Raman
Director
DIN- 00019798

Jalpa Jadav
Company Secretary

Mumbai
Date: April 26, 2018

Dinanath Dubhashi
Director
DIN- 03545900

Ashish Jain
Chief Financial Officer

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018

(INR Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit / (loss) before tax	1,730.27	(2,581.48)
Adjustments for:		
Interest on income tax refund	(130.88)	-
Interest on inter-corporate deposits	(224.58)	(2.03)
Depreciation on tangible assets	45.73	66.28
Amortisation on intangible assets	6,329.18	7,130.21
Profit on sale of current investments (net)	(372.62)	(589.83)
Fixed Assets Transferred to Employees	11.83	0.77
Decrease in liability for operating lease obligation	(3.13)	26.56
Provision for compensated expenses	96.69	82.65
Provision for gratuity	176.67	73.29
Loss/ (Gain) on disposal of assets (net)	5.61	9.88
	5,934.50	6,797.78
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	7,664.77	4,216.30
Changes in working capital		
Adjustment for (increase) / decrease in operating assets		
Trade receivables	(1,912.42)	(677.92)
Short term loans and advances	(7,453.23)	(764.30)
Long term loans and advances	(2,412.60)	(686.09)
Other current assets	(679.54)	(711.55)
Other non-current assets	424.85	(416.70)
Adjustment for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities		
Trade payables	6,179.65	(1,038.12)
Other current liabilities	(1,157.77)	3,195.24
Short term provisions	(201.62)	(94.93)
	(7,212.68)	(1,194.37)
Cash generated from / (used) in operations	452.09	3,021.93
Net taxes (paid) / refunded	232.58	(513.15)
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	684.67	2,508.78
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of fixed assets	(92.24)	(55.18)
Proceeds on sale of tangible assets	1.29	3.46
Purchase of current investments in mutual funds	(273,632.47)	(136,230.00)
Proceeds on redemption of current investments in mutual funds	273,057.76	133,869.69
Interest income on inter-corporate deposits	224.58	2.03
Inter-corporate deposits given	(117,784.00)	(3,480.00)
Inter-corporate deposits received back	117,784.00	3,480.00
Purchase of non-current investments in equity shares	-	-
Purchase of non-current investments in mutual funds	-	(50.00)
Net cash (used in) investing activities (B)	(441.08)	(2,460.00)

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018

(INR Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (C)	-	-
Net Increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	243.59	48.78
Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the period	296.74	247.96
Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the period	540.33	296.74
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:		
Cash on hand	-	0.18
Balance with banks in current account	540.33	296.56
Total	540.33	296.74
See accompanying Notes to the Financial statements		

Notes:

1. Cash flow statement has been prepared under indirect method as set out in the Accounting Standard (AS) 3 "Cash Flow Statements".
2. Cash and cash equivalents represent cash and bank balances.
3. Previous year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever applicable.

As per our report attached

For SHARP AND TANNAN

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration no. 109982W

by the hand of

Firdosh D. Buchia

Partner

Membership no. 38332

Mumbai

Date: April 26, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

R. Shankar Raman

Director

DIN- 00019798

Jalpa Jadav

Company Secretary

Mumbai

Date: April 26, 2018

Dinanath Dubhashi

Director

DIN- 03545900

Ashish Jain

Chief Financial Officer

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

1 Background

L&T Investment Management Limited (the 'Company') is a public company domiciled in India. The principal shareholder of the Company is L&T Finance Holdings Limited.

The Company's principal activity is to act as an investment manager to L&T Mutual Fund (the "Fund") and to provide Portfolio Management Services ("PMS") to clients under Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Portfolio Managers) Regulations, 1993. The Company is registered with Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") under the SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 (the "SEBI" regulation). The Company manages the investment portfolios of the Fund and provides various administrative services to the Fund as laid down in the Investment Management Agreement dated 23rd October, 1996.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India ("Indian GAAP") to comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "2013 Act") / Companies Act, 1956 (the "1956 Act"), as applicable. The financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis under the historical cost convention. The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those followed in the previous year.

Based on the nature of products / activities of the Company and the normal time between acquisition of assets and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the company has determined its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of classification of its assets and liabilities as current and non-current.

2.2 Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires the management to make estimates and assumptions

considered in the reported amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and the reported income and expenses during the year. Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future results could differ due to these estimates and the differences between the actual results and the estimates are recognised in the periods in which the results are known / materialise.

2.3 Tangible assets & depreciation

Tangible fixed assets acquired by the Company are reported at acquisition cost, with deductions for accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. The acquisition cost includes the purchase price (excluding refundable taxes) and expenses directly attributable to the asset to bring it to the site and in working condition for its intended use.

Depreciation is provided on a straight line basis as per the useful lives prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, except:

- (a) Fixed assets costing less than INR 5,000 are fully depreciated in the year of purchase and
- (b) A lower useful life of 4 years has been considered for Vehicles after taking into account the nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, past history of replacement, etc.

2.4 Intangible assets & amortisation

Intangible assets are valued at cost less amortisation. These generally comprise costs incurred to acquire computer software licenses, implementing the software for internal use (including software coding, installation, testing and certain data conversion), the asset management rights ("AMR") acquired and goodwill on amalgamation. Software licenses are being amortised over their useful lives which is estimated at 3 years. The AMR and goodwill on amalgamation are being amortised on a straight line basis over a period of 10 years and 5 years respectively.

2.5 Impairment of assets

The Company assesses at each balance sheet whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired based on internal/external factors. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

the recoverable amount of the asset. Value in use is arrived at by discounting the estimated future cash flows to their present value based on an appropriate discount factor. If such recoverable amount of the asset or the recoverable amount of cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognised in the statement of profit and loss. If at the balance sheet date, there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed, and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount subject to a maximum of the depreciable historical cost.

2.6 Investments

Investments that are readily realisable and are intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on which such investments are made, are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as non-current investments. Current investments are carried at cost or fair value, whichever is lower. Long-term investments are carried at cost. Cost of investments includes acquisition charges such as brokerage, fees and duties. However, provision for diminution is made to recognise a decline, other than temporary, in the value of the investments, such reduction being determined and made for each investment individually.

2.7 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when there is reasonable certainty of its ultimate realisation / collection.

Investment management fees

Investment management fees are recognised on an accrual basis in accordance with the Investment Management Agreement and SEBI Regulations, based on average assets under management ("AUM") of L&T Mutual Fund schemes, over the period of the agreement in terms of which, services are performed.

Portfolio management fees

Portfolio management fees are recognised on an accrual basis in accordance with Portfolio Management Agreement entered into with respective clients over the period of the agreement in terms of which the services are rendered.

Investment management fees and portfolio management fees recognised as aforesaid are exclusive of service tax / Goods & Service Tax (GST).

Gain or loss on sale of investments

The gains / losses on sale of investments are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss on the trade date. Gain or loss on sale of investments is determined after consideration of cost on a weighted average basis.

Other income

Interest income is accounted on accrual basis by taking into account, the amount outstanding in the financial instrument and applicable interest rate. Dividend income is accounted for when the right to receive it is established.

2.8 Employee benefits

A. Short term

Short term employee benefits include salaries and performance incentives. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit sharing plans if the Company has a present legal or informal obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably. These costs are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss at the undiscounted amount expected to be paid over the period of service rendered by the employees to the Company.

B. Long term

The Company offers its employees long term benefits by way of defined-contribution and defined-benefit plans, of which some have assets in special funds or securities. The plans are financed by the Company and in the case of some defined contribution plans, by the Company along with its employees.

Defined contribution plans

These are plans in which the Company pays pre-defined amounts to separate funds and does not have any legal or informal obligation to pay additional sums. These comprise of contributions to the employees' provident fund, family pension fund and superannuation

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

fund. The Company's payments to the defined-contribution plans are reported as expenses during the period in which the employees perform the services that the payment covers.

Defined benefit plans

Expenses for defined-benefit gratuity plan are calculated as at the balance sheet date by an independent actuary in a manner that distributes expenses over the employee's working life using the projected unit credit method. These commitments are valued at the present value of the expected future payments, with consideration for calculated future salary increases, using a discount rate corresponding to the interest rate on government bonds with a remaining term that is almost equivalent to the average balance working period of employees. The fair values of the plan assets are deducted in determining the net liability. When the fair value of plan assets exceed the commitments computed as aforesaid, the recognised asset is limited to the net total of any cumulative past service costs and the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of any refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan. Actuarial losses or gains are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the year in which they arise.

C. Other employee benefits

Compensated absences which accrue to employees and which can be carried to future periods but are expected to be availed in twelve months immediately following the year in which the employee has rendered service are reported as expenses during the year in which the employees perform the services that the benefit covers and the liabilities are reported at the undiscounted amount of the benefits.

Where there are restrictions on availment of such accrued benefit or where the availment is otherwise not expected to wholly occur in the next twelve months, the liability on account of the benefit is actuarially determined using the projected unit credit method.

D. Employee share based payments

The Company has constituted an Employee Stock Option Plan during the financial year

2009-2010. The plan provides for grant of options to employees of the Company in a specific category to acquire equity shares of the Company that vest in a graded manner on meeting specified conditions and that are to be exercised within a specified period. Employee stock options granted are accounted under the 'Fair Value Method' stated in the Guidance Note on Employee Share Based Payments issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI").

A separate Employees Stock Options Scheme (the "Scheme") has been established by the holding company (i.e. L&T Finance Holdings Limited). The Scheme provides that employees are granted an option to subscribe to equity shares of the holding company that vest in a graded manner. The options may be exercised within a specified period. Measurement and disclosure of Employee Share-based Payment Plan is done in accordance with SEBI (Employee Stock Option Scheme and Employee Stock Purchase Scheme) Guidelines, 1999 and the Guidance Note on Accounting for Employee Share-Based Payments, issued by ICAI. The holding company follows the intrinsic value method to account for its stock based employee compensation plans. The cost incurred by the holding company, in respect of options granted to employees of the Company, is being recovered by them and it is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss of the Company over the period of vesting.

2.9 Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the reporting currency based on the exchange rate on the date of the transaction. Exchange differences arising on settlement thereof during the year are recognised as income or expenses in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies as at the balance sheet date are valued at closing-date rates, and unrealised translation differences are included in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

2.10 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Provisions are recognised only when there is a present obligation as a result of past events and when a

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. Contingent liability is disclosed for (i) possible obligations which will be confirmed only by future events not wholly within the control of the Company or (ii) present obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot be made. Contingent assets are not recognised in the financial statements since this may result in the recognition of income that may never be realised.

2.11 Taxes on income

Tax expense comprises current tax (i.e. amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with the Income Tax Act, 1961), deferred tax charge or benefit (reflecting the tax effect of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the period).

Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with the applicable tax rates and the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws, which gives future economic benefits in the form of adjustment to future income tax liability, is considered as an asset if there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax. Accordingly, MAT is recognised as an asset in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefit associated with it will flow to the Company.

Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences, being the differences between the taxable income and the accounting income that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantially enacted as at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all timing differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised for timing differences of items other than unabsorbed depreciation and carry forward losses only to the extent that reasonable certainty exists that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which these can be realised. However, if there are unabsorbed depreciation and carry forward of losses and items relating to capital losses,

deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that there will be sufficient future taxable income available to realise the assets. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if such items relate to taxes on income levied by the same governing tax laws and the Company has a legally enforceable right for such set off. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date for their realisability.

2.12 Segment reporting

The Company identifies its primary segments based on the dominant source, nature of risks and returns and the internal organisation and management structure. The Company's operations predominantly relate to providing asset management services. It acts as an investment manager to schemes launched by the Fund. It also provides portfolio management services ('PMS') to certain corporate and high net worth individuals and advisory services.

The fund management services rendered to the Mutual Funds and its PMS have been identified as separate business segments for which whole separate financial information is available and for which operating profit/loss amounts are evaluated regularly by the management in deciding how to allocate resources and assessing performance. Segment revenue, segment expenses, segment assets and segment liabilities have been identified to segments on the basis of their relationship to the operating activities of the segment. Revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities which relate to the Company as a whole and are not allocable to segments on reasonable basis have been included under "unallocated revenue / expenses / assets / liabilities".

Secondary segment reporting does not require separate disclosure as all activities of the Company are within India.

Segment accounting policies are in line with accounting policies of the Company.

2.13 Leases

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

2.14 Cash and cash equivalents (for purposes of cash flow statement)

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are short-term balances (with an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition) and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

2.15 Cash flow statement

The Cash Flow Statement is prepared in accordance with indirect method as explained in the Accounting Standard 3 on Cash Flow Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The Cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated based on the available information.

2.16 Earnings per share

The Company reports basic and diluted earnings per share in accordance with Accounting Standard 20 – “Earnings Per Share”. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss after tax for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue equity shares were exercised or converted during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax attributable to the equity shareholders for the year by weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all potential equity shares.

2.17 Service tax / GST input credit

Service tax / GST input credit is recognised in the period in which the underlying service received is accounted and when there is no uncertainty in availing / utilising the credits.

2.18 Commission

All commission costs are accounted on Accrual Basis.

In respect of open ended schemes, the Company has paid / accrued commission to certain distributors and has the right of recovery of such commission under pre-defined circumstances (which includes investor exit upto the “exit period” of the respective mutual fund scheme). On this account, an asset is recognised at the time of actual payment or amount becoming due for payment and charged evenly to the Statement of Profit and Loss over the exit period of the respective scheme. At each balance sheet date, the asset value is reassessed against the value of expected future benefits and the shortfall, if any, is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Commission paid / accrued in respect of close ended schemes has been amortised over the tenure of such schemes.

2.19 Commitments

Commitments are future liabilities for contracted expenditure. Commitments are classified and disclosed as follows:

- a) Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account are not provided for.
- b) Other non-cancellable commitments if any to the extent they are considered material and relevant in the opinion of the management.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

3 Share capital

The Company has issued equity share capital, the details in respect of which are given below:

Number, face value and amount of shares authorised, issued, subscribed and paid-up	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2017	
	Number	(INR Lakhs)	Number	(INR Lakhs)
Authorised				
Equity shares of INR 10 each with voting rights	551,257,920	55,125.79	551,257,920	55,125.79
Compulsory convertible preference shares of INR 100 each	3,300,000	3,300.00	3,300,000	3,300.00
Non-convertible preference shares of INR 100 each	22,000,000	22,000.00	22,000,000	22,000.00
Non-convertible preference shares of INR 10 each	650,000,000	65,000.00	650,000,000	65,000.00
Issued				
Equity shares of INR 10 each #	251,824,329	25,182.43	311,285,190	31,128.52
Subscribed and Paid-up				
Equity shares of INR 10 each fully paid up	251,824,329	25,182.43	251,824,329	25,182.43
Total	251,824,329	25,182.43	251,824,329	25,182.43

59,460,861 Equity shares of INR 10 each which were issued but not subscribed / allotted were cancelled with effect from 25th September, 2017.

(a) Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the reporting year

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2017	
	Number	(INR Lakhs)	Number	(INR Lakhs)
Balance at the beginning of the year	251,824,329	25,182.43	251,824,329	25,182.43
Add : Shares issued and subscribed during the year	-	-	-	-
Less : Shares bought back during the year	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	251,824,329	25,182.43	251,824,329	25,182.43

Terms/Rights Attached to Equity Shares:

(b) The Company has issued only one class of equity shares having a par value of INR 10 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts in proportion to their shareholdings.

(c) Shares in the Company held by shareholders with more than 5% of the aggregate equity shares as at the reporting date

Name of Shareholder	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2017	
	No. of Shares held	% of Holding	No. of Shares held	% of Holding
L&T Finance Holdings Limited (including its nominee) (Refer footnote (d) below)	251,824,329	100%	251,824,329	100%

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

3 Share capital (Contd.)

(d) Shares in the Company held by the holding company

251,824,329 equity shares (251,824,329 as at 31st March, 2017) are held by the holding company, including 7 equity shares (7 as at 31st March, 2017) held by nominees of the holding company where the beneficial ownership is with the holding company.

(e) There are no shares allotted for consideration other than cash during 5 years immediately preceding 31st March 2018.

(f) There are no shares allotted as fully paid up by way of bonus shares during 5 years immediately preceding 31st March 2018.

(g) There are no shares bought back during 5 years immediately preceding 31st March 2018.

4 Reserves and surplus

(INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Securities premium account		
Balance as at the beginning of the year	65,889.39	65,889.39
Add : Addition during the year	-	-
Balance as at the year end	65,889.39	65,889.39
Surplus / (Deficit) in Statement of Profit and Loss		
Balance as at the beginning of the year	(44,608.04)	(42,026.56)
Add : Net Profit/(Loss) for the year	1,730.27	(2,581.48)
Balance as at the year end	(42,877.77)	(44,608.04)
Total	23,011.62	21,281.35

5 Other long term liabilities

(INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Liability for operating lease obligation (on straight lining - Refer Note 2.13)	28.35	72.43
Total	28.35	72.43

6 Trade payables

(INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Sundry creditors for services (Refer Note 28)	6,231.98	52.31
Total	6,231.98	52.31

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

The details of amounts outstanding to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises based on information available with the Company is as under:

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Principal amount due and remaining unpaid	-	-
Interest due on above and the unpaid interest	-	-
Interest paid	-	-
Payment made beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Interest due and payable for the period of delay	-	-
Interest accrued and remaining unpaid	-	-
Amount of further interest remaining due and payable	-	-

7 Other current liabilities

(INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Liability for operating lease obligation (on straight lining - Refer Note 2.13 and 32)	53.12	12.18
Statutory dues (including provident fund, withholding taxes, etc.)	1,236.01	114.09
Dues to related parties (Refer Note 31)	406.72	11.44
Payables for fixed assets (Refer Note 31)	-	1.37
Other current liabilities (for services) (Refer Note 31)	1,987.96	4,638.54
Other current liabilities (other than for services) (Refer Note 31)	48.04	72.40
Total	3,731.85	4,850.02

8 Short term provisions

(INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Provision for employee benefits - Gratuity (Refer Note 2.8 and 29 B)	162.08	126.14
Compensated absences (Refer Note 2.8)	251.26	215.46
Total	413.34	341.60

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

9 Tangible assets (Refer Notes 2.3, 2.5 and 26)

(INR Lakhs)

Description	Gross block			Depreciation			Net book value		
	Opening as at 01-Apr-17	Additions during the year	Disposals / retirements during the year	Closing as at 31-Mar-18	Up to 01-Apr-17	Charge for the year	On disposals/ retirements during the year	Closing as at 31-Mar-18	As at 31-Mar-18
Own assets									
Leasehold improvements	66.88	-	7.90	58.98	51.64	4.94	3.69	52.89	6.08
Computers- Hardware	256.68	7.56	90.76	173.48	205.80	26.99	76.46	156.33	17.15
Computers- Server	41.20	3.07	-	44.27	31.93	3.40	-	35.33	8.94
Furniture and fittings	9.49	-	-	9.49	5.51	0.56	-	6.07	3.42
Office equipments	100.05	-	-	100.05	77.32	7.46	-	84.78	15.27
Vehicles	4.07	40.00	4.07	40.00	3.87	2.38	3.87	2.38	37.62
Total	478.37	50.63	102.73	426.27	376.07	45.73	84.02	337.78	88.48

Previous Year

Description	Gross block			Depreciation			Net book value		
	Opening as at 01-Apr-16	Additions during the year	Disposals / retirements during the year	Closing as at 31-Mar-17	Up to 01-Apr-16	Charge for the year	On disposals/ retirements during the year	Closing as at 31-Mar-17	As at 31-Mar-17
Own assets									
Leasehold improvements	110.11	-	43.23	66.88	66.45	18.88	33.69	51.64	15.23
Computers- Hardware	247.60	9.51	0.43	256.68	172.91	32.89	-	205.80	50.88
Computers- Server	41.20	-	-	41.20	27.15	4.78	-	31.93	9.27
Furniture and fittings	12.36	-	2.87	9.49	5.93	0.62	1.04	5.51	3.98
Office equipments	101.43	0.92	2.30	100.05	68.21	9.11	-	77.32	22.73
Vehicles	4.07	-	-	4.07	3.87	-	-	3.87	0.20
Total	516.77	10.43	48.83	478.37	344.52	66.28	34.73	376.07	102.29

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

10 Intangible assets (Refer Notes 2.4, 2.5 and 26)

(INR Lakhs)

Description	Gross block			Amortisation			Net book value	
	Opening as at 01-Apr-17	Additions during the year during the year	Disposals / retirements during the year	Closing as at 31-Mar-18	Up to Charge for the year 01-Apr-17	On disposals/ retirements during the year	Closing as at 31-Mar-18	As at 31-Mar-18
Internally generated (A)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others (B)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Own assets								
Software and licences	696.14	22.59	-	718.73	606.13	57.35	663.48	55.24
Total (I)	696.14	22.59	-	718.73	606.13	57.35	663.48	55.24
Asset management rights	48,655.00	-	-	48,655.00	21,169.98	4,862.83	26,032.81	22,622.19
Goodwill on amalgamation	10,855.78	-	-	10,855.78	9,446.79	1,408.99	10,855.78	-
Total (II)	59,510.78	-	-	59,510.78	30,616.77	6,271.82	36,888.59	22,622.19
Total (B=I+II)	60,206.92	22.59	-	60,229.51	31,222.90	6,329.17	37,552.07	22,677.43
Total (A + B)	60,206.92	22.59	-	60,229.51	31,222.90	6,329.17	37,552.07	22,677.43
Previous Year								
Description	Gross block			Amortisation			Net book value	
	Opening as at 01-Apr-16	Additions during the year during the year	Disposals / retirements during the year	Closing as at 31-Mar-17	Up to Charge for the year 01-Apr-16	On disposals/ retirements during the year	Closing as at 31-Mar-17	As at 31-Mar-17
Internally generated (A)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others (B)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Own assets								
Software and licences	645.27	50.88	-	696.15	508.73	97.41	606.14	90.00
Total (I)	645.27	50.88	-	696.15	508.73	97.41	606.14	90.00
Asset management rights	48,655.00	-	-	48,655.00	16,307.14	4,862.83	21,169.97	27,485.03
Goodwill on amalgamation	10,855.78	-	-	10,855.78	7,276.82	2,169.97	9,446.79	1,408.99
Total (II)	59,510.78	-	-	59,510.78	23,583.96	7,032.80	30,616.76	28,894.02
Total (B=I+II)	60,156.05	50.88	-	60,206.93	24,092.69	7,130.21	31,222.90	28,984.02
Total (A + B)	60,156.05	50.88	-	60,206.93	24,092.69	7,130.21	31,222.90	28,984.02

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

11 Non-current Investments (Refer Note 2.6)

Particulars	Details of Non-current investments			
	No. of shares / units		INR Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Non-trade Investments (at cost) (unquoted)				
Investments in open ended mutual funds				
L&T Arbitrage Opportunity Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	500,000	500,000	50.00	50.00
L&T Business Cycle Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	500,000	500,000	50.00	50.00
L&T Resurgent India Corporate Bond Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	500,000	500,000	50.00	50.00
L&T Floating Rate Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	365,789	365,789	50.00	50.00
L&T Ultra Short Term Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	217,696	217,696	50.00	50.00
L&T Short Term Opportunities Fund- Direct Plan - Growth	367,947	367,947	50.00	50.00
L&T Cash Fund Direct Plan - Growth	4,375	4,375	50.00	50.00
L&T Liquid Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	2,585	2,585	50.00	50.00
L&T Equity Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	79,561	79,561	50.00	50.00
L&T Global Real Assets Fund - Direct Plan - Growth (Merged with L&T Infrastructure Fund - Direct Plan - Growth wef 11th May, 2016)	-	-	-	-
L&T Infrastructure Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	694,601	694,601	77.00	77.00
L&T Dynamic Equity Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	235,213	235,213	48.00	48.00
L&T India Large Cap Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	243,072	243,072	50.00	50.00
L&T India Prudence Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	255,493	255,493	50.00	50.00
L&T India Special Situations Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	140,359	140,359	50.00	50.00
L&T India Value Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	383,794	383,794	96.00	96.00
L&T Midcap Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	58,207	58,207	50.00	50.00
L&T Tax Advantage Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	132,721	132,721	50.00	50.00
L&T Flexi Bond Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	331,794	331,794	50.00	50.00
L&T Gilt Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	142,010	142,010	50.00	50.00
L&T Income Opportunities Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	317,088	317,088	50.00	50.00
L&T Banking and PSU Debt Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	344,758	344,758	43.00	43.00
L&T Equity Savings Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	276,932	276,932	40.00	40.00
L&T Monthly Income Plan - Direct Plan - Growth	178,522	178,522	50.00	50.00
L&T Short Term Income Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	340,894	340,894	50.00	50.00
L&T Triple Ace Bond Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	135,208	135,208	50.00	50.00
L&T Tax Saver Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	114,239	114,239	28.00	28.00
LT Emerging Bussiness Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	332,358	332,358	50.00	50.00
Investment in Equity Instrument				
Investment in equity shares of MF Utilities India Private Limited of INR 1 each, fully paid up	500,000	500,000	5.00	5.00
Total Non-current investments			1,387.00	1,387.00
Aggregate value of unquoted investments at cost			1,387.00	1,387.00
Aggregate value of unquoted investments at Net Asset Value			1,899.45	1,711.21

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

12 Long-term loans and advances

(INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Unsecured, considered good (unless otherwise stated)		
Capital advances	-	0.65
Security deposits	311.43	383.93
Other loans and advances -		
Loans and advances to vendors and employees	0.53	0.53
Prepaid expenses (Refer Note 2.18)	3,948.48	1,463.39
Advance income tax (net of provision for tax)	2,172.74	2,274.42
Advance fringe benefit tax (net of provision for tax)	24.86	24.86
Total	6,458.04	4,147.78

13 Other non-current assets (Refer Note 2.18)

(INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Unsecured, considered good (unless otherwise stated)		
Other assets for services	14.08	438.92
Total	14.08	438.92

14 Current investments (Refer Note 2.6)

(INR Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Current investments (unquoted) (at lower of cost and fair value)		
Investments in open ended mutual funds	10,497.47	9,550.14
Total	10,497.47	9,550.14

Particulars	Details of current investments			
	No. of shares / units		INR Lakhs	
	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Current investments				
<i>Investments in open ended mutual funds</i>				
L&T Liquid Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	222,680.23	208,617.63	5,300.00	4,650.14
L&T Banking and PSU Debt Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	27,200,353.72	27,200,892.19	4,233.06	4,000.00
L&T Floating Rate Fund - Direct Plan - Growth	5,559,783.35	5,559,879.91	964.41	900.00
			10,497.47	9,550.14
Total current investments			10,497.47	9,550.14
Aggregate value of unquoted investments at cost			10,497.47	9,550.14
Aggregate value of unquoted investments at Net Asset Value			10,564.83	9,557.08

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

15 Trade receivables (INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Unsecured, considered good (unless otherwise stated)		
Outstanding for a period exceeding 6 months from the date they are due for payment	-	-
Others	3,579.08	1,666.66
Total	3,579.08	1,666.66

16 Cash and cash equivalents (Refer Note 2.14) (INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	-	0.18
Cheques on hand	-	-
Balances with banks - in current accounts	540.33	296.56
Total	540.33	296.74

17 Short term loans and advances (INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Unsecured, considered good (unless otherwise stated)		
Prepaid expenses (Refer Note 2.18)	11,169.95	4,140.77
Security deposits	82.80	10.54
Service tax asset (net of service tax liability)	-	25.49
Loans and advances		
To related parties (Refer Note 31)	10.28	-
To vendors and employees	402.61	35.61
Total	11,665.64	4,212.41

18 Other current assets (Refer Note 2.18) (INR Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Unsecured, considered good (unless otherwise stated)		
Other assets for services	1,664.85	985.31
Total	1,664.85	985.31

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

19 Revenue from operations (Refer Note 2.7)

(INR Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Investment management fees	61,550.96	34,594.35
Total	61,550.96	34,594.35

20 Other income

(INR Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Net gain/(loss) on sale of investments	372.62	589.83
Interest on income tax refund	130.88	-
Interest on inter-corporate deposits	224.58	2.03
Miscellaneous income	-	0.03
Total	728.08	591.89

21 Employee benefits expenses (Refer Note 2.8)

(INR Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Salaries, wages and bonus	5,131.74	4,634.92
Contribution to provident and other funds		
Provident fund (Refer Note 29 A)	167.98	164.79
Pension fund (Refer Note 29 A)	6.05	9.52
Superannuation fund (Refer Note 29 A)	67.83	69.83
Gratuity (Refer Note 29 B)	176.67	73.29
Expense on Employee Stock Option Scheme [ESOP expense (Refer Note 30)]	567.66	-
Staff welfare	124.99	88.10
Total	6,242.92	5,040.45

22 Depreciation and amortisation expense (other than amortisation of asset management rights and goodwill on amalgamation) (Refer Note 2.3 and 2.4)

(INR Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Depreciation on tangible assets (Refer Note 9)	45.73	66.28
Amortisation on intangible assets (Refer Note 10 B (I))	57.35	97.41
Total	103.08	163.69

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

23 Other expenses

(INR Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Rent (Refer Note 2.13 and 32)	1,020.74	1,016.83
Rates and taxes	8.65	56.08
Electricity charges	15.20	15.36
Travelling and conveyance	133.10	162.51
Telephone, postage and courier	137.29	100.87
Printing and stationery	80.60	47.03
Outsource service charges	718.18	407.88
Repairs and maintenance -office equipment	-	0.09
Repairs and maintenance -others	762.18	601.60
Fixed assets written off	-	0.77
Membership and subscription	269.61	265.06
Professional fees	571.40	791.00
Filing fees	55.67	46.51
Insurance	8.82	5.96
Director Sitting Fees	8.60	4.20
Business promotion expenses	2,918.96	1,704.53
Mutual fund scheme and distribution expenses (Refer footnote 1 and Note 2.18)	41,054.82	20,237.84
Loss on disposal of assets (net)	5.61	9.88
Payment to Auditors		
- auditor	15.50	15.50
- for review	7.50	7.50
- for taxation matters	3.00	3.00
- for other services	3.00	5.55
- for reimbursement of expenses	0.28	0.71
Brand license fee (Refer Note 31)	26.02	-
Corporate support charges (Refer Note 31)	65.02	-
Corporate social responsibility expenses	17.09	0.50
Miscellaneous expenses	24.10	24.03
Total	47,930.94	25,530.79

Footnotes:

- 1) Mutual fund scheme and distribution expenses: Expenses of Mutual funds include expenses incurred for the activities of the Mutual Fund Schemes which are borne by the Company in respect of schemes launched by the Fund, other distribution expenses based on the terms of the related offer documents and the SEBI (Mutual Fund) Regulations, 1996.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

24 Contingent liabilities

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts (INR Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Disputed service tax liability (including penalties)	14.16	14.16

The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position other than that specified above.

25 Commitments (to the extent not provided for)

Estimated amount of contracts remaining unexecuted on capital account (net of advances) for tangible assets - INR 66.5 Lakhs and for intangible assets - INR 7.64 Lakhs (as at 31st March, 2017- for tangible assets - INR 0.75 Lakhs and for intangible assets - Nil).

26 Foreign currency expenditure

(INR Lakhs)

A Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Professional Fees	9.70	-
Advertising & Publicity	5.24	-
Repairs and maintenance -others	1.66	-
Total	16.60	-

B Realised foreign exchange loss recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the year is INR 0.03 Lakhs (INR Nil for financial year 2016-17)

27 Segment Reporting

In accordance with Accounting Standard-17 "Segment Reporting", the Company's business segment is providing Asset Management Services to L&T Mutual Fund and it has no other primary reportable segments. There is no distinguishable component of the Company engaged in providing services in a different economic environment. The Company renders services in one geographical segment and has no offices outside India. Hence there are no reportable geographical segments.

28 Disclosure required under Section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006

Based on the information received by the Company from "suppliers" regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, there are no amounts due to any suppliers covered under this Act as at the balance sheet date and hence, disclosures relating to amounts unpaid as at the year end together with interest paid / payable as required under the said Act have not been given.

29 Disclosure as required under Accounting Standard -15 on "Employee Benefits" is as under:

A Defined contribution plans

The Company makes provident fund, pension fund and superannuation fund contributions to defined contribution plans for qualifying employees. Under the schemes, the Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Company has recognised INR 167.97 Lakhs (Previous Year – INR 164.79 Lakhs) for provident fund contributions, INR 6.06 Lakhs (Previous Year – INR 9.52 Lakhs) for family pension fund and INR 67.83 Lakhs (Previous Year – INR 69.83 Lakhs) for superannuation fund contributions in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The contributions payable to these plans by the Company are at the rates specified in the rules of the schemes.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

B Defined benefit plans

The Company offers gratuity under employee benefit schemes to its employees.

The following tables sets out the fund status of the defined benefit schemes and the amount recognised in the financials.

(INR Lakhs)

Gratuity (funded plan)	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Defined benefit obligation:		
As at beginning of the year	282.80	268.61
Liabilities assumed on acquisition / (Settled on divestiture)	0.93	(3.78)
Service cost	51.74	49.64
Interest cost	24.52	24.91
Actuarial losses / (gains)	113.78	11.03
Benefits paid	(97.54)	(67.61)
As at end of the year	376.23	282.80
Change in plan assets:		
Fair value of plan assets as at beginning of the year	156.66	177.73
Expected returns on plan assets	14.68	16.38
Employer's contribution	141.66	34.25
Benefits paid	(97.54)	(67.61)
Actuarial gain / (loss)	(1.31)	(4.09)
Fair value of plan assets as at end of the year	214.15	156.66
Expected employer's contribution next year	60.00	60.00
Amount recognised in the balance sheet:		
Liability at the end of the year	376.23	282.80
Fair value of plan assets as at end of the year	(214.15)	(156.66)
Amount recognised in the balance sheet	162.08	126.14
Movement in net liability recognised in the balance sheet:		
Opening net liability	126.14	90.88
Liabilities assumed on acquisition / (settled on divestiture)	0.93	(3.78)
Expenses	176.67	73.29
Contribution	(141.66)	(34.25)
Closing net liability	162.08	126.14

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(INR Lakhs)

Cost of the defined benefit plan for the year	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Current service cost	51.74	49.64
Interest on obligation	24.52	24.91
Expected return on plan assets	(14.68)	(16.38)
Net actuarial losses / (gains) recognised in the year	115.09	15.12
Net cost/ (gain) recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss	176.67	73.29
Key assumptions:		
Indian Assured Mortality Ult. table of the year	2006-2008	2006-2008
Discount rate	7.65%	7.40%
Future salary increase	9.00%	6.00%
Expected rate of return on plan assets	7.50%	8.00%

The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India securities as at the balance sheet date for the estimated term of the obligations.

The estimate of future salary increases considered, takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion, increments and other relevant factors.

As the gratuity fund is managed by the life insurance company, details of investment are not available with the Company.

(INR Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended / As at March 31, 2018	For the year ended / As at March 31, 2017	For the year ended / As at March 31, 2016	For the year ended / As at March 31, 2015	For the year ended / As at March 31, 2014
Defined benefit obligation	376.23	282.80	268.61	316.77	202.18
Plan assets	214.15	156.66	177.73	184.57	139.13
Surplus / (deficit)	(162.08)	(126.14)	(90.88)	(132.20)	(63.05)
Experience adjustment on plan liabilities	39.66	(5.85)	18.86	23.19	(18.05)
Experience adjustment on plan assets	(1.31)	(4.09)	(4.88)	(1.39)	3.48

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

30 Employee Stock Option Plan (“ESOP”)

ESOP from the holding company

Pursuant to Plan being established by the holding company (i.e. L&T Finance Holdings Limited), stock options were granted to the employees of the Company during various financial years. Cost incurred by the holding company in this financial year, in respect of options granted to employees of the Company amounts to INR 567.66 Lakhs (Nil for financial year 2016-17). Total cost incurred by the holding company till date is being recovered from the Company over the period of vesting. Accordingly, a sum of INR 567.66 Lakhs has been recovered from the Company during the year (Rs. NIL during financial year 2016-17), which has been charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

31 Related party disclosure

Disclosure as required by AS – 18 “Related Party Disclosure” notified under the Companies Act, 2013 is as follows:

A Name of the related parties and description of relationship

(i)	Ultimate Holding Company	Larsen & Toubro Limited (“L&T Limited”)
(ii)	Holding Company	L&T Finance Holdings Limited (“LTFH”)
(iii)	Fellow subsidiary (with whom Company had transactions)	L&T Finance Limited (formerly known as Family Credit Limited till 12th February, 2017) (“LTF”)
		L&T Financial Consultants Limited (formerly known as L&T Vrindavan Properties Limited till 9th October, 2016) (“LTFCL”)
		L&T Infrastructure Finance Company Limited (“LTIFCL”)
		L&T Capital Markets Limited (“LTCML”)
		L&T Infotech Limited (“LTIL”)
		L&T Housing Finance Limited (“LTHFL”)
(iv)	Key management personnel	Kailash Kulkarni (Chief Executive Officer)

(Note: Related parties have been identified by the Management)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(INR Lakhs)

B Details of Transactions with Related Parties

Particulars	L&T Limited	LTFH	LTF	LTFCL	LTIFCL	LTCML	LTIL	LTHFL	Key Management Personnel	Total
Nature of Transaction										
Income										
Interest on inter-corporate deposits	-	-	197.04	-	4.05	-	-	23.49	-	224.58
	-	-	(2.03)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2.03)
Expense										
Remuneration paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	645.51	645.51
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(178.92)	(178.92)
Staff Welfare	0.59	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.59
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ESOP expense	-	567.66	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	567.66
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Office Expenses	0.14	-	-	-	-	-	2.99	-	-	3.13
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rent	-	-	176.75	758.85	-	-	-	2.80	-	938.40
	-	-	(163.85)	(739.47)	-	-	-	(5.81)	-	(909.13)
Travelling and conveyance	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(4.83)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4.83)
Repairs and maintenance -others	3.29	-	-	316.96	-	-	16.80	-	-	337.05
	(2.67)	-	-	(122.69)	-	-	(12.64)	-	-	(138.00)
Professional fees	12.22	8.43	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	20.65
	(51.48)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(51.48)
Business promotion expenses (including PMS)	0.08	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.08
	(0.26)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.26)
Mutual fund scheme and distribution expenses	-	-	-	-	-	1,666.13	-	-	-	1,666.13
	-	-	-	-	-	(853.19)	-	-	-	(853.19)
Brand License Fee	26.02	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	26.02
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Corporate support charges	-	65.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	65.00
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

B Details of Transactions with Related Parties (Contd.)

(INR Lakhs)

Particulars	L&T Limited	LTFH	LTF	LTFCL	LTIFCL	LTCML	LTIL	LTHFL	Key Management Personnel	Total
Others										
Advance repaid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Intercompany deposit given	-	-	96,794.00	-	4,720.00	-	-	16,270.00	-	117,784.00
	-	-	(3,480.00)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,480.00)
Intercompany deposit received back	-	-	96,794.00	-	4,720.00	-	-	16,270.00	-	117,784.00
	-	-	(3,480.00)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,480.00)
Capital infusion of equity shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fixed assets purchased	-	-	-	-	-	-	8.03	-	-	8.03
	-	-	-	-	-	-	(17.37)	-	-	(17.37)
Balance outstanding as at end of the year										
Receivables:										
Long-term and Short-term loans and advances- Security deposits	-	-	22.05	352.64	-	-	-	-	-	374.69
	-	-	(22.05)	(352.64)	-	-	-	-	-	(374.69)
Short term loans and advances	10.28	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	10.28
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trade Receivables	-	-	3.48	-	1.17	-	-	1.71	-	6.36
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Payables:										
Dues to related parties	-	341.80	56.17	7.10	-	-	1.06	0.59	-	406.72
	(0.96)	-	(9.71)	-	-	-	(0.63)	(0.14)	-	(11.44)
Trade Payables	-	-	-	-	-	89.99	-	-	-	89.99
	-	-	-	-	-	(111.99)	-	-	-	(111.99)
Payable for fixed assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1.37)	-	-	(1.37)

Footnotes:

- 1) Reimbursement of expense has not been considered for reporting related party transactions.
- 2) Previous year figures have been shown in brackets.
- 3) The above excludes contribution to gratuity fund and provision for leave encashment, which are based on an actuarial valuation and group insurance premium towards medical and life cover.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

32 Operating leases

The Company has significant operating leases for premises and furniture & fixtures, which include both cancellable and non-cancellable leases. Most of the leases are renewable for further period on mutually agreeable terms and also include escalation clauses.

Lease payments recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the year was INR 1,020.74 Lakhs (Previous Year – INR 1,016.83 Lakhs).

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

(INR Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Within one year	842.72	743.88
After one year but not more than five years	3,513.41	848.35
More than five years	-	-

33 Earnings per share

Particulars	Unit	For the year ended March 31, 2018	For the year ended March 31, 2017
Profit / (loss) for the year from the continuing operations	(INR Lakhs)	1,730.27	(2,581.48)
Nominal value of equity shares	INR	10.00	10.00
Weighted average equity shares for basic and diluted earnings per share	No.	251,824,329	251,824,329
Basic and diluted earnings per share	INR	0.69	(1.03)

34 Deferred tax:

The Company has recognised deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability as under:

(INR Lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Deferred tax liability		
Timing difference on account of depreciation and amortisation expenses	2,944.28	3,562.79
Deferred tax asset		
Unabsorbed loss and depreciation restricted upto the amount of deferred tax liability	2,731.11	3,394.37
Other item giving rise to timing difference	213.17	168.42
Net deferred tax liability	Nil	Nil
Deferred tax expense for the year ended	Nil	Nil

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Deferred tax asset in respect of unabsorbed depreciation and amortisation expense is recognised considering the deferred tax liability in respect of timing differences arising in respect of depreciation and amortisation expense. Additional deferred tax assets of ₹ 12,013.24 Lakhs (₹13,296.31 Lakhs as at 31st Mar 2017) have not been recognised in the absence of virtual certainty of future taxable profits against which such assets can be offset.

35 Previous year figures have been reclassified to confirm to current year's classification.

As per our report attached

For SHARP AND TANNAN

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration no. 109982W

by the hand of

Firdosh D. Buchia

Partner

Membership no. 38332

Mumbai

Date: April 26, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

R. Shankar Raman

Director

DIN- 00019798

Jalpa Jadav

Company Secretary

Mumbai

Date: April 26, 2018

Dinanath Dubhashi

Director

DIN- 03545900

Ashish Jain

Chief Financial Officer